
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 14 October 2015 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

9 - 30 

 





22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Geary, P Hyde, G Jones, 
L Massey, T Neilson, V Richichi, J Ruff and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr S Eyre, Mr D Gill, Mr L Mansfield and Mr D O'Nyons 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridges, C Large, M Specht and 
A V Smith.  
  

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on  26 February 2014. 
  
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor P Hyde and. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
  

18. LICENSING - SERVICE UPDATE 
 
 The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to Members.  
  
He provided the Licensing Committee with an update on each of the following initiatives 
conducted by the Licensing Team during 2014/15. 
  
EMA Multi Agency Taxi Enforcement 
  
The Licensing Team leader informed Members that a bi-annual event was organised by 
NWLDC with the assistance of Leicestershire Police and East Midlands Airport to stop 
and check Taxis entering the Airport for defects. At the last event in September 2014, 106 
vehicles from 33 councils were checked and a creditable 80 vehicles were found to be 
mechanically sound. The main defects identified were worn tyres and blown bulbs. 
  
Councillor J G Coxon asked whether conducting the on the spot vehicle checks at the 
same time each year could cause predictability. The Licensing Team Leader informed 
Members that May and September were the best months to conduct these spot checks as 
many people were going away on holiday at this time. He informed Members that they 
were welcome to attend these programmes alongside officers. 
   
Programme of on the Spot Taxi Vehicle Checks 
  
The Licensing Team leader informed Members that 42 licensed vehicles had been subject 
to on the spot checks. Creditably 38 out of the 42 (90%) had passed the check. The four 
that had failed did so due to defective tyres and bulbs. 
  



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

  
Councillor J Geary enquired whether or not Taxis drivers whose vehicles had failed for 
defect tyres had been prosecuted. He felt that the Council had a duty of care for people 
using Taxis in the district and stated that defunct tyres were a major contributor to road 
accidents.  
  
In response to Councillor J Geary’s question the Licensing Team Leader informed 
Members that when the Police were involved they did prosecute individuals for tyre 
defects.  In addition, he explained that the powers to reject vehicles were in many 
respects as good as prosecution, as drivers had the expense of buying a new vehicle.  
  
Visual Check of Older Taxi Vehicles 
  
The Licensing Team Leader stated that to ensure a high quality of vehicles on the roads, 
a programme of inspections of older vehicles had been undertaken with 63 vehicles 
receiving a visual check.  
  
Mechanical Examination of Licensed Vehicles 
  
It was stated that every licensed vehicle within the district underwent a mechanical 
examination. Between April and October 2014, 174 vehicles received an examination with 
112 of the 174 (64%) vehicles passing the test first time.  The Licensing Team Leader 
expressed his disappointment that this figure was not as high as he had hoped, and 
explained that around 70% was the initial target. 
  
ACPO week Initiative with the Police 
  
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that although meetings and visits of 
licensed premises with the police to contribute to the Association of Chief Police Officers 
Licensing Initiative had been scaled back compared to the previous year, the Council was 
still intent on contributing to the initiative.   
  
Installation of IDOX public access software 
  
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that new software had been installed on 
the Council’s website that would enable any person to view and check on real-t
[...]
worked there.  
  
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that thousands of pounds had been 
invested into getting the IDOX software operational and that within time Members would 
become familiar with the software. He added that the current weekly email circulated to 
Members did not meet the Councils proactive and service driven standards. He asked that 
if Members could make the transition to the new software it would be greatly appreciated. 
  
The Environmental Health Team Manager added that this was an improved service, and 
adopting the new software was a step forward and not a step backwards.  He reassured 
Members that sufficient help would be offered to support them in setting up their profile to 
ensure they received the information they were interested in. 
   
Music Events 
  
The Licensing Team Leader stated that the District was becoming a hub for music events 
and large scale events, citing established music festivals such as Download and 
Strawberry Fields as examples. Members were also informed that the Licensing team had 
already started to receive enquires for other festivals and one off events for 2015. 
  
Councillor N Smith stated that when Strawberry Fields first started it had generated 
numerous complaints, however things had changed. He informed Members that Heather 
and Ravenstone did not send any representatives to the debriefing as they were so 
pleased with the progress of the festival. Furthermore, Packington had asked him to place 
on record their thanks to all the Officers involved for their hard work.  
   
Joint Working with Leicestershire Police 
  
Members were informed that the relationship between the Police and the Licensing team 
was continuing to flourish. Visits to high risk premises to ensure compliance with the 
Licensing Act were continuing. 
  
Attendance and Support of Pubwatch 
  
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that Officers regularly attended 
Pubwatch, and that the local Ashby de la Zouch and Coalville branches of Pubwatch had 
merged which was a good bonus for the district. 
  
Leicestershire Licensing Forum 
  
A county wide forum made up of Licensing team leaders, licensing solicitors and police 
officers. This was providing a broad front for the whole county on all Licensing matters. 
  
Depot MOT Checks 
  
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that the number of Taxi drivers that have 
opted for the Councils depot to undertake their MOT test had risen. He also reminded 



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members that all Council Staff and Councillors were entitled to use the depot to MOT their 
own Vehicles.   
  
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing 
  
The Licensing Team Leader stated that three sub committees had been held since the 
last meeting of the Licensing Committee.  
  
Significant Policy Changes 2011-2014 
  
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that the Committee had considered and 
approved several policies since 2011 and placed on record his thanks to Members for 
their support over the past few years to produce the policy changes. 
  
Councillor J Geary enquired who undertook the Disability training for all licensed drivers 
and asked about the format of the training. The Licensing Team Leader informed 
Members that a Consultancy firm from Loughborough who have a wide range of 
experience perform the training, twice a year in the NWLDC Council Chamber with each 
course lasting the duration of two hours.   
  
 RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The Licensing Committee notes the contents of the report. 
  

19. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. He advised 
them that the purpose of the report was to consult Members on the draft Street Trading 
Policy.  He reminded Members that the last Policy review was quite significant, however 
now there were further considerations to consider. He informed Members that he would 
take them through the changes and welcomed any comments from Membe
[...]
 Health Team Manager informed Members that there was a proposal to 
add the local Town or Parish Council to the list of consultees. 
  
Councillor T Neilson proposed that all district Councillors be consulted in respect of 
applications as opposed to just Coalville Ward Members. This proposal was seconded by 
Councillor J Geary and agreed by affirmation of the meeting. 
  
Determination Process, in the event of relevant Objection Received  
  
The Environmental Health Team Manager informed Members that for reasons of 
transparency and fairness the Council was proposing to amend the determination process 
by referring all applications where a relevant objection was made to a hearing before a 
sub-committee. He explained to Members that this proposal should be considered by the 
additional cost that would be incurred against the increased transparency of the 
determination process.  
  
Councillor N Smith expressed his opinion to Members that this proposal was unnecessary 
as the Council had received no objections or complaints about the current determination 
process, and that the proposal would only increase the workload of Officers. 
  
Councillors P Hyde and G A Allman concurred with the Chairman’s thoughts and 
expressed their support for the proposal to be scrapped.  
  
Councillor P Hyde commented that the Council employed officers who were capable and 
paid to make these decisions. 
  
In response to a concern expressed by Councillor J Geary, the Legal Advisor explained 
that under the current determination process there was no mechanism or method to 
appeal a refusal of an application. He asked Members whether they wished to introduce 
this proposal, and reminded them that they were not legally obliged to do so. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor P Hyde and agreed by 
affirmation of the meeting not to include this proposal.  
  
 Reasons for Objecting to or refusing an Application 
  
The Environmental Health Team Manager informed Members that to assist consultees 
and for reasons of transparency it was proposed to introduce a list of reasons for objecting 
to or refusing an application. He stated that the list was not exhaustive; and any objection 
would be deemed relevant if it was linked to one of the policy objectives.   
 
 Amending Consent Conditions 
  
The Environmental Health Team Manager referred Members to the recommendation that 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal and Support Services in Consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder to review and amend the list of mandatory conditions. He 



23 
 

Chairman’s signature  

reminded Members that as things stood any amendments to consent conditions had to be 
brought before the Licensing Committee. 
  
This recommendation was agreed by affirmation of the meeting. 
  
The Environmental Health Team Manager informed Members that the draft policy would 
be taken to Council on 24 February 2015 for consideration and adoption. Once the 
Council approves the policy a public notice will be placed in a local newspaper advertising 
the Council’s decision to implement the resolution noting the date for implementation. 
   
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

a)    The Licensing Committee considers and comments on the draft street trading 
policy prior to consideration and adoption by Council on 24 February 2015. 

  
b)    That Licensing Committee supports the proposal for delegation to the Head of 

Legal and Support Services in consultation with the portfolio holder to amend/add 
to the mandatory conditions.   

  
c)    Ward Members be added to the list of consultees. 

  
The meeting commenced at 6:30pm 
  
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.10pm 
  

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.10 pm 
 

 



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 OCTOBER 2015 
 

Title of report 
REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 

 
Contacts 

Portfolio Holder - Councillor A
[...]
. 

 
3.0  CONSULTATION  
 
3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires that all local authorities have to widely consult when 

reviewing their Statement and best practice dictates that the consultation time period should 
be 12 weeks. 

 
3.2 The reviewed Policy was sent out for consultation for 12 weeks commencing on 15 June.  

The consultation was set up using the software ‘citizen space’ and was sent to all 
consultees listed at the front of this report by email. The consultation closed on 6 
September. 

 
3.3 The following responses were received: 
 
3.3.1 Both Castle Donington and Measham Parish Councils confirmed that they had no 

comments to make. 
 
3.3.2 The Bingo Association suggested a small change to the wording relating to the licensed 

bingo premises within the local profile. This amendment has been made. 
 
3.3.3 Coral Racing Limited stated they are supportive of the policy document. Coral stated that 

they are pleased to see the requirement to supply risk assessments with future applications. 
They suggested that risk assessments should be (a) to assess specific risks to the licensing 
objectives in the local area, and (b) to assess whether additional control measures are 
needed. The draft policy has been amended to reflect these comments. 

 
3.3.4 A paragraph providing guidance in relation to the sale of lottery tickets on the highway has 

been inserted following a comment received internally by the licensing team. 
 
3.3.5 No other comments were received. 
 
4. APPROVAL PROCESS 
  
4.1 The reviewed Policy will be taken to Council on 17 November 2015 for approval and 

adoption prior to the Policy publication in January 2016.  Once the reviewed policy has 
been approved, it must be published 4 weeks prior to it coming in effect on 31st January 
2016. 

 
 
 
 





APPENDIOAPPENDIX 1 

 
FOREWORD 

 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 has now been in force for 10 years and this is North West Leicestershire 
District Council’s fourth Statement of Licensing Pri
[...]
place 
by issuing Premises Licences; 

 Issue Provisional Statements; 

 Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to undertake certain 
gaming activities by means of issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or Club Machine 
Permits; 

 Issue Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs; 

 Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at unlicensed Family 
Entertainment Centres; 

 Receive notifications from alcohol licensed premises (under the Licensing Act 2003) for 
the use of two or fewer gaming machines; 

 Issue Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits for premises licensed to sell/supply 
alcohol for consumption on the licensed premises, under the Licensing Act 2003, where 
there are more than two machines; 



 Register small society lotteries below prescribed thresholds; 

 Issue Prize Gaming Permits; 

 Receive and endorse Temporary Use Notices; 

 Receive Occasional Use Notices; 

 Provide information to the Gambling Commission; 

 Maintain registers of licences and permits that are issued and small society lottery 
registrations. 
  

It should be noted that this Licensing Authority will not be involved in licensing remote gambling. 
This is the responsibility of the Gambling Commission by means of operating licences. 
 
9. Local Risk Assessments  
 
The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) (issued in 
February 2015) requires operators to consider local risks in their applications. 
 
As part of the application process licensees are required to submit a local risk assessment when 
applying for a new premises licence. An updated risk assessment must also be submitted:  
 

• when applying for a variation of a premises licence  
• to take account of significant changes in local circumstances, including those identified 

in a licensing authority’s policy statement  
• when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect their 

mitigation of local risks.  
 
A local risk assessment should (a) assess specific risks to the licensing objectives in the local 
area, and (b) assess whether control measures going beyond standard control measures are 
needed.  
 
This Licensing Authority may require a licensee to share their risk assessment with the authority. 
The risk assessment will set out the measures the licensee has in place to address specific issues 
where concerns exist over new or existing risks. By adopting this proactive approach Licensing 
Authorities and licensees should be able to reduce the occasions on which a premises review is 
required.  
 

10. Local Area Profile 

 

The following area profile has been included to facilitate operators being able to better understand 

the environment within North West Leicestershire and therefore proactively mitigate risks to the 

licensing objectives. 

 
North West Leicestershire District Council area has a total of 17 gambling premises licences. 

 

The breakdown of those licences by type and location is given below: 

By premises: 
10       Betting 
1      Bingo 
6      Adult Gaming Centres (AGCs) 

 
By location: 
 
Coalville Town Centre   3 betting, 1 bingo and 2 AGCs. 



Ashby de la Zouch   2 betting. 
Castle Donington   1 betting 
Coalville suburbs (Greenhill)  1 betting 
Ibstock     1 betting 
Measham     1 betting 
Whitwick     1 betting 
Airport      2 AGCs 
Motorway services    2 AGCs 

 
Betting premises can also be found in some of the smaller communities of Ibstock, Measham and 

Castle Donington.  

The 2 Adult Gaming Centres at East Midlands Airport are both situated airside (within the 

restricted area) and due to the complexities of getting permission to access this restricted area of 

the airport their customer base is taken from transient travellers leaving the country on holiday or 

business. These premises are considered to be low risk and consequently receive light touch 

intervention from the licensing authority. 

The motorway service area at Donington 
[...]
istribution of controlled drugs; 

 the laundering of the proceeds of drugs to support gambling. 
 
Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
 
This Licensing Authority does not expect to be concerned with ensuring that gambling is 
conducted in a fair and open way as this will be addressed via operating and personal licences 
which will be dealt with by the Gambling Commission. 
 
Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling 
 
This Licensing Authority will consider whether specific measures are required at particular 
premises, with regard to this licensing objective. Appropriate measures may include: 
 

 supervision of entrances / machines; 

 location of machines including cash terminals; 

 segregation of areas; 

 signage/leaflets. 
 
As regards the term “vulnerable persons” it is noted that the Gambling Commission is not seeking 
to offer a definition but states that “it will for regulatory purposes assume that this group includes 
people who gamble more than they want to; people who gamble beyond their means; and people 
who may not be able to make informed or balanced decisions about gambling due to a mental 
impairment, alcohol or drugs.” This Licensing Authority will consider this licensing objective on a 
case by case basis. 
 
3. Adult Gaming Centres 
 
This Licensing Authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable 
persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect the applicant to satisfy the 
Licensing Authority that there will be sufficient measures to, for example, ensure that under 18 
year olds do not have access to the premises. 
 
Factors which this Licensing Authority may consider include: 
 

 Proof of age schemes 

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


 CCTV 

 Supervision of entrances / machine areas 

 Physical separation of areas 

 Location of entrance 

 Notices / signage 

 Specific opening hours 

 Self-barring sch
[...]
d 
Coalville 
Leicestershire 
LE67 3FJ 

 
By email to   licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
By fax to    01530 454574 
By telephone on   01530 454545 



Appendix A 
Map of North West Leicestershire District 

 
 
 
 
 



Appendix B 
List of bodies consulted. 

 
Leicestershire Constabulary 
Association of British Bookmakers 
British Amusement Catering Trades Association 
Casino Operator Association 
Bingo Association 
British Horse Racing Board 
Working Men’s Club and Institute Union 
British Beer & Pub Association 
Gamcare 
Salvation Army and other faith groups 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Responsible Authorities named in the Act 
Responsible Gambling Trust 
Andy Peters Racing 
Betfred 
Coral Racing Limited 
Gala Leisure 
Flutter Leisure Limited 
Gaming Centres Limited 
Ladbrokes 
Moto Donington 
Playlland 
Quicksilver 
Town and Parish Councils 




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Clarke (Substitute for Councillor J G Coxon), N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, 
T Eynon, D Harrison, G Hoult, G Jones, K Merrie MBE, T Neilson, P Purver, V Richichi, 
A C Saffell, M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and A V Smith MBE  
 
Officers:  Mr S Eyre, Mrs A Lowe, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G A Allman and J G Coxon. 
 
Councillor M Specht suggested that a card be sent to Councillor G A Allman on behalf of 
the Committee wishing him a speedy recovery.  All Members agreed. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014. 
 
In relation to the installation of IDOX public access software referred to on page four of the 
minutes, Councillor T Eynon asked what training had been offered and if Members were 
satisfied that the software met their needs.   The Environmental Health Team Manager 
reported that since November Officers had spent time updating the software which 
allowed the public to view details of current licences and applications, plus Officers were 
available at any time to assist Members in using the software.  He stated that the link to 
the webpage would continue to be included in the Members weekly bulletin but proposed 
that a word document of the log also be attached.  He concluded that access to the 
software had been set up in the Council Chamber and a demonstration would be given to 
any Members interested after the meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Licensing Team Leader explained 
that background checks were not undertaken by the Council in relation to the people 
running the premises; this was done by the Gambling Commission. 
 
Councillor T Neilson asked if there was any statutory guidance on what was to be 
included in the Local Area Profile.  The Licensing Team Leader reported that the 
Gambling Commissions guidance had only been released within the last two weeks and 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the Council’s Local Area Profile had already been drafted.  He explained that the lack of 
complaints from consultees indicated that it was sufficient. 
 
Regarding the licensing objective to protect children and other vulnerable people, 
Councillor T Neilson asked if there were any examples of what was currently happening or 
a list of what might be required.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that people were 
monitored when using certain types of machines and he was impressed with how it was 
being handled in the area.  In response to a further question on the matter, the Licensing 
Team Leader reported that in premises licensed to sell alcohol, the number of machines 
permitted was restricted to two with low stakes of a maximum of one pound. The 
machines had to be placed in the sight of the bar staff within the premises and it was 
essentially the staff’s responsibility to monitor the usage.  He concluded that there had 
been no complaints received. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor T Neilson regarding the list of bodies consulted 
as detailed within appendix B of the report, the Environmental Health Team Manager 
confirmed that ‘other faith groups’ should be removed as it was the Salvation Army only. 
 
Councillor M Specht referred to fixed odd betting terminals and was pleased that they did 
not seem to be a problem in the area; he asked how often they would be monitored.  The 
Licensing Team Leader reported that all of the licensed premises in the area had these 
types of machines and that they had been visited twice so far this year on an ad hoc 
basis. 
 
In relation to the risk assessment for premises that was undertaken when applying for a 
licence, Councillor N Clarke asked why this would reduce the amount of review required.  
The Licensing Team Leader explained that it was a form of self compliance and by 
assessing themselves they would gain a better understanding of the area. The 
Environmental Health Team Manager added that the risk assessment helped the officers 
when considering an application with regards to adding conditions and after ten years of 
legislation there had been no licence reviews. 
 
Councillor T Eynon commented that she was pleased that the Leicestershire Partnership 
NHS had been consulted but was disappointed that the Primary Care trust had not.  She 
also expressed concerns that there was nothing in the report to indicate how the 
outcomes would be measured so there was no data to rely on. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by T Neilson and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy be approved when considered 
by Council. 
 
Councillor M Specht raised a complaint regarding taxi drivers that beep their horns when 
picking up customers no matter what time of day it was.  This was happening where he 
lived and it was disturbing the residents.  The Community Services Portfolio Holder 
concurred that it was a problem and agreed to raise it at the next Taxi Drivers Forum.  The 
Licensing Team Leader informed the Committee that the next Taxi Drivers Forum would 
be held on 24 November. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to join the licensing team and the police to observe 
monitoring checks being carried out over the Christmas period.  The checks would be 
carried out on 21 November and 8,9,10 December.  Further details of how to take part 
would be included on the Members Weekly Bulletin. 
 
 



3 
 

Chairman’s signature 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.04 pm 
 

 


